

FILED
Jun 26, 2014
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

NO. 31776-5-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

ELOY GARZA, Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Tamara A. Hanlon, WSBA #28345
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JAMES P. HAGARTY
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. ARGUMENT	6
A. The trial court properly admitted statements made to Trooper Berghoff after Garza stated he was cold and wanted to sit inside the trooper’s car	6
B. Assuming <i>arguendo</i> that the court should have suppressed statements made to Trooper Berghoff, any error was harmless.....	10
C. The trial court properly denied Garza’s motion to suppress BAC results based on <u>Missouri v. McNeely</u>	11
1. Garza has failed to prove that there is no reasonable doubt that Washington’s implied consent statute is unconstitutional	12
2. Assuming <i>arguendo</i> that Garza has proven that there is no reasonable doubt that Washington’s implied consent statute is unconstitutional, the good faith exception applies in this case.....	16
D. Assuming <i>arguendo</i> that the motion to suppress should have been granted, the error was harmless	21
1. There was overwhelming untainted evidence of intoxication.	21
2. There was overwhelming untainted evidence of identity	22
E. Garza’s claims that there was no “arrest” and that he was not “unconscious” for purposes of Washington’s implied consent statute are time-barred because he did not raise any objections at trial on those grounds.	23
IV. CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>Island County v. State</u> , 135 Wn.2d 141, 955 P.2d 377 (1998).	12
<u>State v. Afana</u> , 169 Wn.2d 169, 233 P.3d 879 (2010)	19
<u>State v. Baldwin</u> , 109 Wn. App. 516, 37 P.3d 1220 (2001)	20
<u>State v. Boast</u> , 87 Wn.2d 447, 553 P.2d 1322 (1976).....	24
<u>State v. Bostrom</u> , 127 Wn.2d 580, 902 P.2d 157 (1995)	19
<u>State v. Curran</u> , 116 Wn.2d 174, 804 P.2d 558 (1991).....	12
<u>State v. Guloy</u> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985).....	10,22,24
<u>State v. Gunkel</u> , 188 Wash. 528, 63 P. 2d 376 (1936).....	24
<u>State v. Hendrickson</u> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996)	16
<u>State v. Heritage</u> , 152 Wn.2d 210, 95 P.3d 345 (2004)	7
<u>State v. Judge</u> , 100 Wn.2d 706, 675 P.2d 219 (1984).....	12
<u>State v. Kinzy</u> , 141 Wn.2d 373, 5 P.3d 668 (2000)	9-10
<u>State v. Kirkman</u> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	24
<u>State v. Lemons</u> , 53 Wn.2d 138, 331 P.2d 862 (1958).....	24
<u>State v. Lorenz</u> , 152 Wn.2d 22, 93 P.3d 133 (2004).....	6-7
<u>State v. Morales</u> , 173 Wn.2d 560, 269 P.3d 263 (2012).....	12
<u>State v. O’Cain</u> , 169 Wn. App. 228, 279 P.3d 926 (2012)	25
<u>State v. Short</u> , 113 Wn.2d 35, 775 P.2d 458 (1989)	7
<u>State v. Walker</u> , 24 Wn. App. 823, 604 P.2d 514 (1979)	8
<u>York v. Wahkiakum Sch. Dist. No. 200</u> , 163 Wn.2d 297, 178 P.3d 995 (2008).....	19

SUPREME COURT CASES

<u>Berkemer v. McCarty</u> , 468 U.S. 420, 104 S. Ct. 3138, 82 L. Ed. 2d 317 (1984).....	7
<u>Davis v. United States</u> , 131 S. Ct. 2419, 180 L. Ed. 2d 285 (2011).....	19
<u>Florida v. Powell</u> , 559 U.S. 50, 130 S. Ct. 1195, 175 L. Ed. 2d 1009 (2010).....	20
<u>Herring v. United States</u> , 555 U.S. 135, 129 S. Ct. 695, 172 L. Ed. 2d 496 (2009).....	25
<u>Mapp v. Ohio</u> , 367 U.S. 643, 81 S. Ct. 1684, 6 L. Ed. 2d 1081 (1961).....	11-15
<u>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</u> , 557 U.S. 305, 129 S. Ct. 2527, 174 L. Ed. 2d 314 (2009).....	25
<u>Missouri v. McNeely</u> , 133 S. Ct. 1552, 185 L. Ed. 2d 696, 709 (2013).....	4-5,11-16
<u>Roberts v. United States</u> , 445 U.S. 552, 100 S. Ct. 1358, 63 L. Ed. 2d 622 (1980).....	7
<u>Schmerber v. California</u> , 384 U.S. 757, 86 S. Ct. 1826, 16 L. Ed. 2d 908 (1966).....	19
<u>Tenn. v. Garner</u> , 471 U.S. 1, 105 S. Ct. 1694, 85 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1985).....	14
<u>United States v. Leon</u> , 468 U.S. 897, 104 S. Ct. 3405, 82 L. Ed. 2d 677 (1984)	18

OTHER CASES

<u>State v. Steen</u> , 346 Ore. 143, 206 P.3d 614 (2009).....	26
--	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	7,9,12,13,16,18-21
Wash. Const. art. I, § 2.....	20
Wash. Const. art. I, § 7.....	12,16,19-20

Wash. Const. art. I, § 9.....7

STATUTES

RCW 46.20.308 13-15, 25

RULES

ER 103(a)(1)25
